Customer Address
FIELD SAFETY NOTICE
Dialog+ SW 9.xx Dialysis Machines
in which the tubing between the level regulation block and the diaphragm pump had been
disconnected/reconnected in the course of any repair and maintenance measures
R-2015-004
 2015-11-20
From:
B Braun National Organization / Distributor
To:
Users, operators, distributors and patients who were supplied with the following products.
Affected Medical Devices:
The following Dialog+ dialysis machines with level regulation system are potentially affected:
Dialog+ SW 9.xx Single Pump Machines
Article codes
710200C 710200CV 710200E 710200F 710200H 710200IV 710200P
710200R 710200SV 710200W 710200X 710200XV 710200Y 710200ZV
Article codes (only with serial number < 106760)
7102005 710200K 710200L 710200N 710200S 710200T 710200U
Article codes (only with serial number < 500000)
710200A 710200I
Dialog+ SW 9.xx Double Pump Machines
Article codes
7102013 710201A 710201C 710201CV 710201E 710201EV 710201G
710201I 710201S 710201SV 710201T 710201U 710201W 710201XV
Dialog+ SW 9.xx Double Pump Machines HDF-Online
Article codes
7102072 710207D 710207E 710207EV 710207F 710207P 710207T
710207X 710207XV
(only use your country specific article code group(s))
Description of the Problem, Root Cause and Corrective Measures:
We became aware that it is not completely excluded to interchange the tubing between the valve block
level regulation and the diaphragm pump, if the functionality of the level regulation system is not tested